
Easy read booklet
2024 - 2025

How to fill in 
The Activity Plan for Outcomes

National Portfolio Organisations

Arts Council England



We are Arts Council England. We 
give money to help artists and arts 
organisations do creative work and 
make art and culture. 

One way we help is by giving 
people and organisations money. 
This is called funding.

Who we are and what we do

Creative work is when you use your 
imagination to think of new ideas or 
make new things. You can use your 
creativity to make arts and culture.

Arts and culture includes
● music.
● dance.
● theatre.
● museums.
● libraries.



When we give your organisation 
funding, we set up a Funding 
Agreement with you. It says how 
much money we will give you and 
the rules you need to follow. 

1 rule says you need to fill in and 
send us 3 forms every year. 

In this booklet we tell you about The 
Activity Plan for Outcomes and how 
to fill it in for National Portfolio 
Organisations. We call it The Activity 
Plan in the rest of this booklet. 

What this booklet tells you about

The 3 forms are
1. The Financial Template.
2. The Investment Principles Plan.
3. The Activity Plan for Outcomes.

Funding 
Agreement
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In The Activity Plan you tell us about 
activities you want to do from April 
2024 to March 2025 to help 
organisations and people with our 
Outcomes. 

We wrote a plan called Let’s 
Create that tells you about our 
Outcomes. Our Outcomes are what 
we want our plan to do. 
Click this link to read Let’s Create

You fill in 1 Activity Plan only even if 
your activities help with 1, 2 or all 3 
of our Outcomes. 

Click this link to see The Activity Plan.

What The Activity Plan is

2024 and 2025

https://www.artscouncil.org.uk/lets-create/strategy-2020-2030/accessing-lets-create
https://www.artscouncil.org.uk/media/22088/download?attachment


We use The Activity Plan to make 
sure we get the same information 
from every National Portfolio 
Organisation. 

This makes it easy for us to look at 
all the organisations at the same 
time and see what is the same and 
what is different. 

It helps us understand 
● the activities we fund.
● your aims for your activity.
● the information you will send us to

show if you do your aims.

You must use The Activity Plan to 
give us information about up to 10 
activities. 

Why we use The Activity Plan
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The main page of The Activity plan looks like this

Grey boxes are headings. 
You cannot change these. 

Yellow boxes give you information. 
You cannot change these. 

What The Activity Plan looks like

White boxes with blue writing are 
links. Use these to move around the 
form. You cannot change these. 

LINKS

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 6Column 5



You cannot make changes to 
boxes with a cross in them. 

You can type in the white boxes. 

Go to the grey box in the top left 
corner of the main page labelled 
‘Name of Organisation’. 

Type the name of your organisation in 
the white box next to it.

Click on beige boxes to see a list of 
options you can choose from.

TYPE 
HERE

x

The start of The Activity Plan

Name of 
organisation 



Column 1: Primary Outcomes. 
From the list, choose the Outcome 
your activity will support. You can 
only choose 1 for each activity. 

Column 2: Elements. 
Elements give more information about 
how you will support the Outcome. 
For example, they tell us the type of 
people your activity is for or the types 
of organisation you will work with.

You can see the full list of elements is 
on the right-hand side of the main 
page of The Activity plan.

What you need to fill in for each of 
your activities

It looks like this



There is a list of elements for each 
Outcome. Tell us which elements 
your activity will support.

Choose Yes or No next to each 
element. You can choose Yes for 
more than 1. 

Column 3: Activity
Tell us about your activity. Write as 
much as you want. 

Tell us how it will support the 
Outcome you choose in Column 1 
and the Elements you choose in 
Column 2.

Column 4: Outputs
Tell us about your activity outputs. 
These are what your activity will do. 
For example, training or an event. 
Keep your answer short and clear. 



Column 6: Location details.
Click on the link to go to the location 
form and tell us the location of your 
activity. The location is where your 
activity will happen. 

We tell you more about how to fill 
in the location form on the blue 
pages of this booklet. 

Or go to the location forms using the 
tabs at the bottom of the page. 

Column 5: Targets and success 
measures. 
Tell us your targets and success 
measures.

Targets and success measures are 
your aims and how you will check if 
you do them. For example, how 
many people you aim for your activity 
to help and how you will count them. 



Fill in 1 location form for each 
activity, even if your activities will all 
happen in the same place.

Location Form

The Location Form looks like this

Tell us all the locations for your 
activity. Tell us as much information 
as you can.



Some activities do not have a 
location. For example, if you make 
an item or do research. Research is 
when you collect information about 
a problem and find ways to fix it.

If your activity will not have a 
location and is not digital we call it 
not location specific. 

If your activity is not location specific 
choose Yes at the top of the form 
next to the sentence 
The activity is not based in a physical 
location, or has a digital output.

Location Form – no location

This part of the form looks like this

Digital means your activity 
happens online using things like  
computers, smart phones or apps.



Choose Yes next to Broadcast 
(radio or TV) if your activity will 
make something for radio or TV. 

Choose Yes next to Online if your 
activity will make, for example

● a video for YouTube.

Location Form – digital activities

If your activity will be digital, fill in the 
boxes on the right-hand side of the 
location form. 

This part of the form looks like this



● a video for streaming platforms.

● online training for apps like Zoom.

● something for people to listen to
on a computer, mp3 player or
smart phone.

● a video or piece of writing that
you will put online.

Streaming platforms are online 
services where people pay to watch 
videos and shows, for example 
Netflix and Amazon Prime Video.

Choose Yes next to Immersive / 
Interactive if your activity will be for 
video games or things like Virtual 
Reality. 

Virtual Reality means things like 
video games that feel like the real 
world. 



The middle of the Location Form 
shows 5 columns for the 5 areas of 
England. They are 

● London which is shown in orange.

● Midlands which is shown in green.

● North which is shown in yellow.

● South-East which is shown in pink.

● South-West which is shown in blue.

Each column shows a list of the local 
authorities in that area of England. A 
local authority is in charge of local 
services.

Location Form – location in England

This part of the form looks like this



Tell us how many days you will do 
your activity in each local authority 
area. Put the number of days in the 
white box next to the name of the 
local authority. 

To find out the right local authority 
name, put the postcode of the place 
you will do your activity into the 
gov.uk website. 

There is a link to the gov.uk website 
in the top right corner of the form. 

If you know the area you will do your 
activity in, but you do not know the 
exact place yet, fill in the white box 
next to Unsure where yet at the 
bottom of the list for the area.

Not bold

Bold

Not bold

54 local authorities are shown in 
bold. These are the places we 
want to help the most. 

https://www.gov.uk/find-local-council
https://www.gov.uk/find-local-council


If you will do your activity in every 
local authority in England, we say it 
has a national reach. 

If your activity will have a national 
reach choose Yes next to 
This activity has a national reach 
at the top of the form. 

Location Form – national activity

This part of the form looks like this



If any of your activity will happen 
outside England tell us how many 
days for, and where. 

This includes activities that will 
happen in the rest of the UK, as 
well as in other parts of the world. 

Put the number of days in the white 
box next to the name of the country 
or part of the world.

Location Form – location outside 
England

This part of the form looks like this



Here are some examples to help 
you work out how many days you 
will do your activity for.

Example 1: event with an audience.
An audience is the group of people 
who come to see or hear your 
activity.

Count each day that you will do 
your activity in 1 place as 1 day on 
your location form. If your event is 
short put half a day on your location 
form.

If you will do your event once a 
day on 24 different days, you put 
24 days on your location form.

Location Form – how to work out 
the number of days

If you will do the same event 3 
times in 1 day in 1 place, you put 1 
day on your location form. 



Example 2: mix of digital activity and 
activity with location.
If your activity will be a mix of digital 
and non-digital

1. fill in the digital boxes on the right-
hand side of the location form
and

2. put the number of days in the white
boxes next to the local authorities,
countries or parts of the world you
will do your activity in.

Example 4: development activity
An example of a development 
activity is research.

Research would usually be not 
location specific but if you have an 
event to tell people about it then 
you put 1 day on your location form, 
like in Example 1. 

Example 3: meetings to get 
communities involved in your activity
You usually count each meeting as 
half a day on your location form. 



The number of days you put on your 
Location Form needs to match what 
you tell us in column 4 Outputs and 
column 5 Targets and Success 
Measures on the main page of The 
Activity Plan.

If you will do your activity for half a 
day, write 0.5 in the Number of 
days column. 

The form will work out the total 
number of days for you and it will 
show in the box at the top of the 
form.

Location Form – how to fill in the 
number of days

This part of the form looks like this



The form will work out the total number 
of days you will do your activity in 
each area, and it will show in at the 
bottom of each area column.

When you finish your Location Form 
click on the link in the top-left corner 
that says Return to Activity Plan to go 
back to the main page. Or use the 
tabs at the bottom of the page. 

If you have another activity, fill in 
another Location Form.

This part of the form looks like this



When you finish The Activity Plan, 
upload it to our online system on 
our website called Grantium. 
Click this link to go to Grantium 

The Activity Plan is 1 part of the 
information you need to send us to 
get funding in April 2024. 

To upload it click on the blue link 
called Activity Plan. 

What to do with The Activity Plan

The Grantium page looks like this

Activity Plan

April

https://www.artscouncil.org.uk/our-application-portal-grantium


You will then go to a page that looks like this

Click the button that says 
Save & Back to List. 

You can then carry on using 
Grantium to fill in your other forms.

If you need help to use Grantium 
click this link to see how you can 
contact us.

April

https://www.artscouncil.org.uk/contact
https://www.artscouncil.org.uk/contact


You need to send The Activity Plan 
to us in April each year. Then you 
can update it every 3 months to give 
information to the people in charge 
of your organisation.

Fill in the 2 columns with Q1 in the 
title with your information about April 
to June 2024. Then fill in the next 2 
columns every 3 months.

Use the columns with significant 
variations in the title to say about 
any big changes to your activities. 
For example, a big change to the 
days you will do your activity. 

If you do not think you will meet 
your aims, you need to tell us 
about this and tell us the changes 
you will make so you do better. 

How to update The Activity Plan 
every 3 months

April June
Q1

April July

October January

On the main page, use the extra 
columns on the right to say what you 
have and have not done for your 
activities and your aims. 



Thank you to A2i for the words
www.a2i.co.uk  (reference 38383a)

The full version of this document is called
“How to Guide: The Activity Plan 

for Outcomes for National Portfolio 
Organisations 2024/25”

http://www.a2i.co.uk/
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